Interest rate risk

The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk of the Banking Book (IRRBB). Interest rate risk − the risk of financial loss due

to adverse movement in interest rate curve corresponding to assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet claims sensitive to

interest rate changes. The Bank measures and manages interest rate risk by estimating the sensitivity of the economic

value of its balance sheet to up and down parallel interest rate shifts. The calculation assumes that the Bank’s equity is

invested in all non-financial non-interest-bearing assets and high-quality investment-grade securities. These assets are

excluded from the sensitivity calculation.

The sensitivity is measured by means of basis point value (BPV), quantifying the impact of an interest rate change of

one basis point on the present value of interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Bank estimates the effect of a 1 b.p.

change in interest rates over the lifetime of interest-bearing assets and liabilities due to mismatches in terms of re-pricing

periods and volumes.

The Bank’s sensitivity by currency as of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 are presented below:

 2024 2023

1-scenario:

Parallel shock up

(+1 b.p.)

2-scenario:

Parallel shock down

(-1 b.p.)

1-scenario:

Parallel shock up

(+1 b.p.)

2-scenario:

Parallel shock down

(-1 b.p.)

EUR (15) 15 (34) 34

USD (7) 7 (17) 17

RUB (2) 2 8 (8)

Operational risk

Operational risk is a risk of loss arising from inadequate management and control procedures, fraud, inconsistent

business solutions, system failures due to human errors and abuse of power, technical deficiencies, calculation errors,

disasters and misuse of the Bank’s property.

Generally, the Management Board controls the risk management process as well as compliance with internal policies,

approves internal regulations relating to risk management, establishes operational risks monitoring limits and allocates

duties relating to operational risk management among various agencies.